# CH \$415.00 47937

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM450335

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property	
SEQUENCE:	1

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		10/31/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Forsythe Technology, Inc.		
Street Address:	7770 Frontage Rd.		
Internal Address:	Legal Department		
City:	Skokie		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60077		
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS		
Name:	Forsythe Data Centers, Inc.		
Street Address:	7770 Frontage Rd		
Internal Address:	Legal Department		
City:	Skokie		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60077		
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS		
Name:	Forsythe McArthur Associates, Inc.		
Street Address:	7770 Frontage Road		
City:	Skokie		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60077		
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4793737	THE POWER OF DENSITY
Registration Number:	4631754	RETAIL+
Registration Number:	4603520	FORSYTHE DATA CENTERS
Registration Number:	3925249	WHERE INNOVATION MEETS DELIVERY
IRADEMARK		

900428057 REEL: 006200 FRAME: 0686

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3925248	SYNNEFO
Registration Number:	5005284	FORSYTHE HOSTING SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	4466775	KILLERIT
Registration Number:	3796721	FORSYTHE INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	3615552	
Registration Number:	3615551	REALIZE THE BUSINESS VALUE OF IT
Registration Number:	3772669	LIVEFIRE
Registration Number:	2608505	FORSYTHE TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	2608504	FORSYTHE SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2608503	FORSYTHE
Registration Number:	1719080	FORSYTHE MCARTHUR
Serial Number:	86677762	META7

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2129096836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-909-6000

**Email:** trademarks@debevoise.com

Correspondent Name: Trey Reilly, Esq.
Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Trey Reilly
SIGNATURE:	/Trey Reilly/
DATE SIGNED:	11/09/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Forsythe -- IP Release Executed Version#page1.tif source=Forsythe -- IP Release Executed Version#page2.tif source=Forsythe -- IP Release Executed Version#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006200 FRAME: 0687

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (this "Release") is effective as of October 31, 2017, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Agent (in such capacity, "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2016, by FORSYTHE TECHNOLOGY, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Forsythe"), FORSYTHE DATA CENTERS, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Forsythe Data"), FORSYTHE/MCARTHUR ASSOCIATES, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Forsythe/McArthur"), SYNNEFO TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Synnefo" and together with Forsythe, Forsythe Data and Forsythe/McArthur, collectively, "Grantors" and each a "Grantor"), in favor of Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"), Grantors granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon all of the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the Grantors, including without limitation, the registered trademarks and filed trademark applications listed on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5863/0014;

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party hereby (i) releases its security interest and lien upon, and terminates all other rights, title and interest in and to, the Intellectual Property Collateral, without any recourse, representation or warranty, (ii) terminates the Security Agreement, (iii) re-assigns to Grantors, any right, title or interest the Secured Party may have in, to or under the Intellectual Property Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and hereby authorizes Grantors or Grantors' authorized representative or designee to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as evidence of such release and termination, and (iv) agrees to execute and deliver to Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, any other agreements, documents or instruments, and take any further action which is reasonably requested by any Grantor in order to effect the intent and purpose of this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

074658.16037/106220814v.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006200 FRAME: 0688 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party duly executes this Release, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: \_

Name: Jenna Mahler

Title: Vice President

**REEL: 006200 FRAME: 0689** 

# EXHIBIT A

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

en e e e e			
THE POWER OF DENSITY	Forsythe Data Centers, Inc.	August 18, 2015	4793737
RETAIL+	Forsythe Data Centers, Inc.	November 4, 2014	4631754
FORSYTHE DATA CENTERS	Forsythe Data Centers, Inc.	September 9, 2014	4603520
WHERE INNOVATION MEETS DELIVERY	Forsythe Solutions, Inc.	March 1, 2011	3925249
SYNNEFO	Forsythe Solutions, Inc.	March 1, 2011	3925248
META7	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	(June 29, 2015)	(86677762)
FORSYTHE HOSTING SOLUTIONS	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	July 19, 2016	5005284
KILLERIT	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	January 14, 2014	4466775
FORSYTHE INTERNATIONAL	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	June 1, 2010	3796721
	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	May 5, 2009	3615552
REALIZE THE BUSINESS VALUE OF IT	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	May 5, 2009	3615551
LIVEFIRE	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	April 6, 2010	3772669
FORSYTHE TECHNOLOGY	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	August 20, 2002	2608505
FORSYTHE SOLUTIONS	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	August 20, 2002	2608504
FORSYTHE	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	August 20, 2002	2608503
FORSYTHE MCARTHUR	CARTHUR Forsythe McArthur Associates, Inc.		1719080

Canadian Trademarks	Owner of TM	Registration#	Registration Date
Forsythe Solutions Group	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	TMA757635	1/22/2010
Forsythe International	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	TMA757636	1/22/2010

<u>EU Trademark</u>	Owner of TM	Registration#	Registration Date
Forsythe	Forsythe Technology, Inc.	8191173	11/26/2009

074658.16037/106220814v.3

**RECORDED: 11/09/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006200 FRAME: 0690